- One percentage point decrease and increase in new money interest rates;

- One percentage point decrease and increase in the discount rates;

- New money rates based on implied market forward rates derived from the swap rates as at 31
October 2005. The discount rate is adjusted accordingly;

- 10bp lower short-term rates for the period 2006-2015: assumes a parallel shift of the yield curve for this
period. The discount rate is adjusted accordingly;

- One percentage point decrease in assumed investment returns for equity and real estate investments;

- Ten percent fall in market value of equity and real estate investments; and

- Local regulatory minimum capital requirement.
In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except where they are directly affected by the
revised economic conditions. For example, future bonus crediting rates are automatically adjusted to reflect sensitivity
changes to future investment returns. When indicated above that the risk discount rate is adjusted accordingly, then the
risk margin remains unchanged.
8.3 Sensitivity of Embedded Value to economic assumptions

Insurance Insurance Insurance
in EUR million Europe Americas Asia/Pacific Total

As reported � Embedded Value (net of tax) 14,929 10,858 1,799 27,586
1% decrease in new-money rates -449 -410 -2,029 -2,888
1% increase in new-money rates 436 150 2,047 2,633
1% decrease in discount rates 915 584 655 2,154
1% increase in discount rates -772 -518 -541 -1,831
Implied market forward rates (31 Oct 2005) 51 18 -1,540 -1,471

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

83

Lower short-term rates with 10bp 14 27 -26 15
1% lower equity and real estate returns1 -576 -179 -150 -905
10% downward shift in market values of equity and real
estate investments -877 -378 -202 -1,456
Local regulatory minimum capital requirement 12 125 2,261 2,398

Net impact of2

1% decrease in new-money & 1% decrease in discount
rates 467 174 -1,374 -734
1% increase in new-money & 1% increase in discount
rates -336 -368 1,506 802

1. In comparison with 2004 results of the equity sensitivity may differ as in 2004 this sensitivity was applied to
unit-linked and variable products only.
2. Net impact is the sum of the individual sensitivities presented above. This may differ from an exact calculation of
changing both parameters together.
We make the following observations on the above results:
- The negative impact to Embedded Value from using implied market forward rates (net of corresponding discount

rate
43

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

84

adjustments) is EUR 1,471 million, almost entirely due to impact from Taiwan (EUR 1,499 million negative).